
No. 17-16858

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 17-cv-00949
(Hon. William H. Orrick, United States District Judge)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Scott L. Nelson
Patrick D. Llewellyn
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

February 9, 2018

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. FOIA expressly authorizes actions seeking injunctive relief to remedy violations of its affirmative obligations.	6
II. Neither the D.C. Circuit’s <i>CREW</i> decision nor the district court’s adoption of <i>CREW</i> ’s holding squares with FOIA’s language.	9
A. Controlling statutory language belies <i>CREW</i> ’s holding that courts may “enforce” § 552(a)(2) but cannot compel compliance with it.	9
B. The district court’s attempt to find textual support for <i>CREW</i> ’s outcome is not sustainable.	12
III. Individual relief cannot adequately remedy violations of § 552(a)(2).....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	14
<i>Campaign for Accountability v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 4480828 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2017)	22
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	14
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	15
<i>First Amend. Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 878 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	7
<i>Long v. IRS</i> , 693 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7

<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	14
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	15
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	24
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannercraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	7
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	14
<i>Yonemoto v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	3, 7, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(F)(i).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 704	12

Other:

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966), *reprinted in* 1966
U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418..... 20

S. Rep. No. 93-854 (1974), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on
Gov't Info. & Individual Rights of the House
Comm. on Gov't Operations *et al.*, Freedom of
Information Act Source Book 157 (Joint Comm.
Print 1975). 18, 20
